## RESOLUTION NO. 2043

IN THE MATTER OF Primary State Highway No. 1 (SR 405) Northrup Interchange to N.E. 140th Street,

RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is the record owner of the East half of the Southeast quarter (E 1/2 SE 1/4) of Section 17. Township 25 North, Range 5 East, W.M.; and

WHEREAS, in the improvement of Primary State Highway No. 1 (SR 405) Northrup Interchange to N.E. 140th Street by the State of Washington, Department of Highways, it is necessary and advisable for the State of Washington to acquire title to a portion of said lands (as described in deed of even date) for a right of way for said highway; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration by the Mayor and Council of the City of Kirkland, it appears to said Mayor and Council that it will be in the best interest of both the City of Kirkland and the State of Washington that said Mayor and Council convey said lands to the State of Washington by quit claim deed for a consideration of EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 (\$85,500.00) DOLLARS;

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Kirkland, that the City of Kirkland, in accordance with R.C.W. 47.12.040 and through its Mayor and Council execute said deed and deliver said deed to the State of Washington, Department of Highways.

DONE at a <u>regular</u> meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Kirkland, this <u>15th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1969.

|   | s/ William C. Woods |  |  |  |
|---|---------------------|--|--|--|
|   | Mayor               |  |  |  |
|   | councilman          |  |  |  |
|   |                     |  |  |  |
|   | s/ R. E. Bankson    |  |  |  |
|   | Councilman          |  |  |  |
|   | Duilluishou         |  |  |  |
|   | Councilman          |  |  |  |
|   | s/ Lee Lanham       |  |  |  |
|   | Councilman          |  |  |  |
|   |                     |  |  |  |
|   | Councilman          |  |  |  |
| _ |                     |  |  |  |
|   | Councilman          |  |  |  |

ity Clerk

## RESOLUTION No. 2043

IN THE MATTER OF Primary State Highway No. 1 (SR 405) Northrup Interchange to N.E. 140th Street,

RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is the record owner of the East half of the Southeast quarter ( $E_{\frac{1}{2}}SE_{\frac{1}{4}}$ ) of Section 17, Township 25 North, Range 5 East, W.M.; and

WHEREAS, in the improvement of Primary State Highway No. 1 (SR 405) Northrup Interchange to N.E. 140th Street by the State of Washington, Department of Highways, it is necessary and advisable for the State of Washington to acquire title to a portion of said lands (as described in deed of even date) for a right of way for said highway; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration by the Mayor and Council of the City of Kirkland, it appears to said Mayor and Council that it will be in the best interest of both the City of Kirkland and the State of Washington that said Mayor and Council convey said lands to the State of Washington by quit claim deed for a consideration of EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 (\$85,500.00) DOLLARS;

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Kirkland, that the City of Kirkland, in accordance with R.C.W. 47.12.040 and through its Mayor and Council execute said deed and deliver said deed to the State of Washington, Department of Highways.

| DONE at a |          | gular |          | meeting of | the Mayor | and Council of the City of, 1969. |
|-----------|----------|-------|----------|------------|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| Kirkland, | this     | 15th  | _day of_ | Septemb    | er        | _, 1969.                          |
|           |          | ,     |          |            | The       | Ulum to Woods                     |
|           |          |       |          |            | Mayor     | s a. Seiwood                      |
|           |          |       | •        |            | Councilm  | Dankson                           |
|           |          |       |          |            | Quncilm   | Millialious                       |
| , .       |          |       |          |            | Councilm  | an Jankami                        |
|           | ~        |       |          |            | Councilma | an .                              |
| ·         |          |       | .•       |            | Councilma | an                                |
| ·         |          |       |          | ,          | Councilm  | an                                |
| ATTEST:   | City Cle | rk    | L.de     | eg u       | -         |                                   |
|           | •        | /     |          |            |           |                                   |